
Received by SEC BUR 5-18-2021

Admitted at Hearing 2/17/2021

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Docket No.: R-2020-3018929v.

The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (“I&E”) of the Pennsylvania Public

Utility Commission (“Commission”) respectfully submits the following errata to the

Surrebuttal Testimony and accompanying Exhibit of Ethan H. Cline, I&E Statement No.

3-SR and I&E Exhibit No. 3-SR in the above-captioned proceeding.

For the record, I&E would like to make the following corrections on page 21 of

I&E Statement No. 3-SR and Schedule 4 of I&E Exhibit No. 3-SR regarding Rate

Classes TS-I and TS-F with the error and correction affected by the errata shown in bold 

type font.

BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

ERRATA OF
THE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION AND ENFORCEMENT 

REGARDING
I&E STATEMENT NO. 3-SR AND I&E EXHIBIT NO. 3-SR 
THE SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF ETHAN H. CLINE

PECO Energy Company - Gas Division 
Base Rates



Error, page 21 line, 1:

Class

26.5%

Correction, page 21, line 1:

Class

26.5%

4.0%

17.2%

Error, page 21, line 12:

The 16.4% increase will more the relative rate of return for the TS-I rate class to 1.0 and

Correction, page 21, line 12:

2

Percent
Increase/(Decrease)

Percent
Increase/(Decrease)

0.97

1.04

-0.45

1.54

2.51

1.11

7.09

0.99
1.26

0.97

1.04

-0.45

1.54

2.51

1.11

7.09

1.26
0.99

Increase and Relative Rate of Return by Rate Class 

Percent
Increase/(Decrease)

Increase and Relative Rate of Return by Rate Class 

Percent
Increase/(Decrease)

The 16.4% increase will more the relative rate of return for the TS-F rate class to 0.99 
and

GR

GC

L

MV-F

MV-I

IS

TCS 

TS-F
TS-I

Total:

$63,921

($3,877)

$292

($85)

____($1)

____($4)

($497)

($75)

$4,583 

$64,257

$63,921

($3,877)

$292

($85)

____($1)

____($4)

($497)

($75)

$4,583 

$64,257

27.3%

(3.9%)

389.4%

(18.2%)

(27.4%)

(11.4%)

(72.9%)

(0.8%)

27.7%

17.2%

27.3%

(3.9%)

389.4%

(18.2%)

(27.4%)

(11.4%)

(72.9%)

(0.8%)

27.7%

17.2%

Company
Revised Increase

($000)

Company
Revised Increase

($000)

I&E
Revised

Increase
($000)

$62,074

$0

$32

($34)

$0

($2)

$7

$1,515 

$664

$64,257

I&E
Revised

I&E
Revised

Increase
($000)

$62,074

$0

$32

($34)

$0

($2)

$7

$1,515 

$664

$64,257

I&E
Revised

GR

GC

L

MV-F 

MV-I 
is

TCS

TS-I

TS-F
Total:

0.0%

43.0%

(7.2%)

11.1%

0.0%

1.0%

16.4%

0.0%

43.0%

(7.2%)

11.1%

0.0%

1.0%

16.4%

4.0%

17.2%



Error, page 21, line 13: 

the 4.0% increase for the TS-F will move the relative rate of return for the TS-F class

Correction, page 21, line 12: 

the 4.0% increase for the TS-I will move the relative rate of return for the TS-I class

Error, I&E Exhibit No. 3-SR, Schedule 4, line 9, column Rate:

Gas Transportation - Interruptible (TS-I)

Correction, I&E Exhibit No. 3-SR, Schedule 4, line 9, column Rate:

Gas Transportation - Firm (TS-F)

Error, I&E Exhibit No. 3-SR, Schedule 4, line 10, column Rate:

Gas Transportation - Firm (TS-F)

Correction, I&E Exhibit No. 3-SR, Schedule 4, line 10, column Rate:

Gas Transportation -Interruptible (TS-I)

3



WHEREFORE, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement respectfully requests 

that the Commission, presiding Administrative Law Judges and the parties to this 

proceeding note the above errata to I&E Statement No. 3-SR and I&E Exhibit No. 3-SR, 

the Surrebuttal Testimony and accompanying Exhibit of Ethan H. Cline.

Respectfully Submitted,

Dated: February 16, 2021

4

Scott B/Granger
Prosecutor
PA Attorney ID No. 63641

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120
(717)787-1976


