Received by SEC BUR 5-18-2021

Admitted at Hearing 2/17/2021

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission	:	
V .	:	Docket No.: R-2020-3018929
PECO Energy Company – Gas Division	:	
Base Rates	÷	

ERRATA OF THE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION AND ENFORCEMENT REGARDING I&E STATEMENT NO. 3-SR AND I&E EXHIBIT NO. 3-SR THE SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF ETHAN H. CLINE

The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement ("I&E") of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commission") respectfully submits the following errata to the Surrebuttal Testimony and accompanying Exhibit of Ethan H. Cline, I&E Statement No.

3-SR and I&E Exhibit No. 3-SR in the above-captioned proceeding.

For the record, I&E would like to make the following corrections on page 21 of

I&E Statement No. 3-SR and Schedule 4 of I&E Exhibit No. 3-SR regarding Rate

Classes TS-I and TS-F with the error and correction affected by the errata shown in bold type font.

Error, page 21 line, 1:

Increase and Relative Rate of Return by Rate Class								
Class	Company	Percent	I&E	Percent	I&E			
	Revised Increase	Increase/(Decrease)	Revised	Increase/(Decrease)	Revised			
	(\$000)		Increase					
			(\$000)					
GR	\$63,921	27.3%	\$62,074	26.5%	0.97			
GC	(\$3,877)	(3.9%)	\$0	0.0%	1.04			
L	\$292	389.4%	\$32	43.0%	-0.45			
MV-F	(\$85)	(18.2%)	(\$34)	(7.2%)	1.54			
MV-I	(\$1)	(27.4%)	\$0	11.1%	2.51			
IS	(\$4)	(11.4%)	(\$2)	0.0%	1.11			
TCS	(\$497)	(72.9%)	\$7	1.0%	7.09			
TS-I	(\$75)	(0.8%)	\$1,515	16.4%	1.26			
TS-F	\$4,583	27.7%	\$664	4.0%	0.99			
Total:	\$64,257	17.2%	\$64,257	17.2%				

Correction, page 21, line 1:

Increase and Relative Rate of Return by Rate Class								
Class	Company	Percent	I&E	Percent	I&E			
	Revised Increase	Increase/(Decrease)	Revised	Increase/(Decrease)	Revised			
	(\$000)		Increase					
			(\$000)					
GR	\$63,921	27.3%	\$62,074	26.5%	0.97			
GC	(\$3,877)	(3.9%)	\$0	0.0%	1.04			
L	\$292	389.4%	\$32	43.0%	-0.45			
MV-F	(\$85)	(18.2%)	(\$34)	(7.2%)	1.54			
MV-I	(\$1)	(27.4%)	\$0	11.1%	2.51			
IS	(\$4)	(11.4%)	(\$2)	0.0%	1.11			
TCS	(\$497)	(72.9%)	\$7	1.0%	7.09			
TS-F	(\$75)	(0.8%)	\$1,515	16.4%	0.99			
TS-I	\$4,583	27.7%	\$664	4.0%	1.26			
Total:	\$64,257	17.2%	\$64,257	17.2%				

Error, page 21, line 12:

The 16.4% increase will more the relative rate of return for the TS-I rate class to 1.0 and

Correction, page 21, line 12:

The 16.4% increase will more the relative rate of return for the **TS-F** rate class to **0.99** and

Error, page 21, line 13:

the 4.0% increase for the TS-F will move the relative rate of return for the TS-F class

Correction, page 21, line 12:

the 4.0% increase for the TS-I will move the relative rate of return for the TS-I class

Error, I&E Exhibit No. 3-SR, Schedule 4, line 9, column Rate:

Gas Transportation – Interruptible (TS-I)

Correction, I&E Exhibit No. 3-SR, Schedule 4, line 9, column Rate:

Gas Transportation – Firm (TS-F)

Error, I&E Exhibit No. 3-SR, Schedule 4, line 10, column Rate:

Gas Transportation – Firm (TS-F)

Correction, I&E Exhibit No. 3-SR, Schedule 4, line 10, column Rate:

Gas Transportation – Interruptible (TS-I)

WHEREFORE, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement respectfully requests that the Commission, presiding Administrative Law Judges and the parties to this proceeding note the above errata to I&E Statement No. 3-SR and I&E Exhibit No. 3-SR, the Surrebuttal Testimony and accompanying Exhibit of Ethan H. Cline.

Respectfully Submitted,

range CIN

Scott B. Granger Prosecutor PA Attorney ID No. 63641

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120 (717) 787-1976

Dated: February 16, 2021